LABTOOL-148C
Compact Programmer
User′s Manual
Copyright Notice
This document is copyrighted, 1998, 1999, 2000 by Advantech
Equipment Corp., Ltd. All rights are reserved. Advantech
Equipment Corp., Ltd. reserves the right to make improvements to
the products described in this manual at any time without notice.

R
Adapter Requirements
 LTATOOL-148C supports universal 48-pin TSOP, 44-pin PSOP,
40-pin TSOP and 32-pin TSOP pin packages. You will need to order
an adapter for non-DIL chip packages. You can order the following
available adapters to fit your needs. other adapters will become
available after release of new chips.
PLCC3232-11   32-pin PLCC adapter for EPROM/Flash,
  1 MB and above
PLCC3228-11 32-pin PLCC adapter for EPROM/Flash,
  below 512 KB
PLCC4440-01 44-pin PLCC adapter for 44-pin PLCC
  package 16-bit EPROM
PLCC4440-02 44-pin PLCC adapter for 44-pin PLCC
  package 87C5X processor
SDP-UNIV-28TS 28-pin universal TSOP(8mm x 14mm)
  adapter.
SDP-UNIV-32TS 32-pin universal TSOP(8mm x 20mm)
  adapter.
SDP-UNIV-40TS 40-pin universal TSOP(10mm x 20mm)
  adapter.
SDP-UNIV-40TS/W 40-pin universal TSOP(10mm x 14mm)
  adapter.
SDP-UNIV-44PS 44-pin universal PSOP adapter.
SDP-UNIV-48TS 48-pin universal TSOP (12mm x 20 mm)
  adapter.
SDP-UNIV-48TS/W 48-pin universal TSOP (12mm x 14 mm)
  adapter.
SDP-UNIV-48TSS 48-pin universal TSSOP adapter (10mm
  x 14 mm) 0.4 mm pitch.
SDP-F400-56TS 56-pin TSOP adapter for Intel/Sharp
  28F4/200 Flash.
SDP-F016-56TS 56-pin TSOP adapter for Intel/Sharp
  28F016/32 Flash.
SDP-F320-56SS 56-pin SSOP adapter for Intel/Sharp
  Flash chips.
A
Error Messages
A